

No. 13-1019

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MACH MINING, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

R. Lance Witcher  
David L. Schenberg  
OGLETREE, DEAKINS,  
NASH, SMOAK &  
STEWART, P.C.  
7700 Bonhomme Ave.  
Suite 650  
St. Louis, MO 63105

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*tg@goldsteinrussell.com*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE  
STATEMENT .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. Statutory Background ..... 3

II. Procedural History ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. The EEOC’s Compliance With The  
Conciliation Precondition Is Subject To  
Judicial Review..... 13

    A. The Plain Text Of Title VII Makes  
    Conciliation A Mandatory Condition  
    Precedent To The Commission’s Power To  
    Bring Suit..... 13

    B. Failure To Comply With A Condition  
    Precedent To Suit Is Subject To Judicial  
    Review And Remedy. .... 17

II. The Seventh Circuit Identified No Valid Basis  
For Exempting The Conciliation Precondition  
From Judicial Enforcement. .... 23

A. Courts Should Not Conclude That Preconditions To Litigation Are Precatory Unless Congress Unambiguously So Provides.....	23
B. Giving The EEOC Discretion To Decide The Substance Of An Acceptable Conciliation Agreement Does Not Indicate That Congress Intended To Preclude Judicial Enforcement Of The Non-Discretionary Duty To Conciliate Before Resorting To Litigation. ....	24
C. The Statute’s Confidentiality Provision Does Not Preclude Enforcement Of The Conciliation Mandate. ....	26
D. The Conciliation Requirement Is Susceptible To Neutral Judicial Enforcement.....	33
1. The EEOC Is Empowered To Issue Regulations Defining The Conciliation Obligation.....	33
2. Experience Demonstrates That Conciliation Requirements, Including Title VII’s, Are Susceptible To Judicial Enforcement. ....	35
E. Judicial Review Does Not Undermine Conciliation.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	3, 15
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984) .....	18, 20
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	36
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	17, 23, 46
<i>Branch v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	16
<i>Canavan v. Beneficial Fin. Corp.</i> , 553 F.2d 860 (3rd Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Dent v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 406 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 U.S. 912 (1969) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distr., LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009).....	40, 45
<i>EEOC v. Am. Nat. Bank</i> , 652 F.2d 1176 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	37
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	40, 48
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	15, 16, 27, 38
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Elec. Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981).....	38, 39

<i>EEOC v. Peplemark, Inc.</i> , 732 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>EEOC v. Pet, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	32
<i>EEOC v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Propak Logistics, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2nd Cir. 1981) .....	38
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 79 Civ. 5708 (KTD), 1980 WL 180 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2nd Cir. 1981).....	32
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984).....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Trans States Airlines</i> , 462 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>EEOC v. Tricore Reference Labs.</i> , 493 Fed. App'x. 955 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	45
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008) .....	34
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982) .....	12, 13, 49
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	16
<i>Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	20, 21, 43

<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) .....	36
<i>Johnson v. Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 645 (4th Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 918 (1969) .....	29
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	21, 22
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Kelley v. Sec., U.S. Dep't Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 3 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	36
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972) .....	33
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Broadspire Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Marshall v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 605 F.2d 1331 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	38, 39
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	31
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	23
<i>Montes v. Vail Clinic, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	21

<i>Myers v. Cent. Fla. Invs., Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecom. Ass'n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	42
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	14, 18
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977) .....	passim
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	15, 25, 37
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	21
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988) .....	17, 23
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	18
<i>United States v. Felt &amp; Tarrant Mfg. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 269 (1931) .....	21
<i>United States v. Zucca</i> , 351 U.S. 91 (1956).....	21
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	17
<i>Wester v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988) .....	41
<i>Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	18

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 2276(b)(2) .....	28
10 U.S.C. § 613a .....	28
13 U.S.C. § 9(a).....	28
15 U.S.C. § 281a .....	28
17 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....	21
17 U.S.C. § 501(a) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) .....	36
29 U.S.C. § 158(d) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 10708(b).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9 .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 3610(d)(1) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 3789g(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 6972(b)(1) .....	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 706(a), 78 Stat. 241, 259 .....	28

**Rules**

29 C.F.R. § 1601.9 .....	34
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12.....	34
29 C.F.R. § 1601.14.....	34
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24.....	35

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28.....	34
29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.15-.17.....	34
29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.18-.21.....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(c).....	22, 30
Fed. R. Evid. 408.....	28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 502(a).....	31

### Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 8193 (1964) (Sen. Dirksen).....	18
Admin. Office U.S. Courts, Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2013, tbl C-5, <a href="http://goo.gl/mpw2SK">http://goo.gl/mpw2SK</a> .....	18
EEOC Office List and Jurisdictional Map, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/field/">http://www.eeoc.gov/field/</a> .....	57
EEOC, E-RACE Goals and Objectives, <a href="http://goo.gl/82GRO4">http://goo.gl/82GRO4</a> .....	54, 55
EEOC, Resolving a Charge, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/employers/resolving.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/employers/resolving.cfm</a> .....	47
EEOC, Significant EEOC Race/Color Cases, <a href="http://goo.gl/OSiWOx">http://goo.gl/OSiWOx</a> .....	54
EEOC, U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Quality Control Plan 2013 Draft Principles, <a href="http://goo.gl/H8QyS0">http://goo.gl/H8QyS0</a> .....	39, 47
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements &amp; Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010).....	18
Barry A. Hartstein, ed., ANNUAL REPORT ON EEOC DEVELOPMENTS: FISCAL YEAR 2013: AN ANNUAL REPORT ON EEOC CHARGES, LITIGATION, REGULATORY DEVELOPMENTS AND NOTEWORTHY CASE DEVELOPMENTS (Jan. 2014).....	53

INT'L BAR ASS'N, IBA GUIDELINES FOR DRAFTING  
INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION CLAUSES (2010).....41

Press Release, ACH Mining Sued by EEOC for  
Sex Discrimination: Federal Agency Asserts  
That Coal Mine's Failure to Hire Qualified  
Female Applicants Violated Civil Rights Law  
(Sept. 27, 2011)..... 7, 55

Press Release, EEOC Issues Comprehensive  
Litigation Report (Aug. 13, 2002).....51
